

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ERIC LEE SIMMONS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC14-2314

DEATH PENALTY CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
E-mail: capapp@myfloridalegal.com
[and] stephen.ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 08/21/2015 11:13:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 33

ARGUMENT..... 36

 ISSUE I..... 36

 THE TRIAL JUDGE ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION
 IN LIMITING A DEFENSE EXPERT’S TESTIMONY AT
 THE PENALTY PHASE..... 36

 ISSUE II..... 44

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND AND WEIGHED
 THE MITIGATING FACTORS PRESENTED AT THE
 PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDINGS..... 44

 ISSUE III..... 57

 APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE
 IN THIS CASE..... 57

 ISSUE IV..... 60

 APPELLANT FAILED TO PRESERVE ANY ISSUE
 REGARDING A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE TRIAL
 JUDGE’S ORAL INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY AND
 THE WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS ON THE AGGRAVATING
 CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED
 IN AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR
 CRUEL MANNER..... 60

 ISSUE V..... 63

 THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION
 IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL
 AFTER THE JURY HEARD THAT THE PROCEEDING WAS
 A RESENTENCING PROCEEDING..... 63

ISSUE VI.....	68
APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF BASED ON <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002), IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	68
CONCLUSION.....	72
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	72
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Almeida v. State,
748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) 57

Ault v. State,
53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010) 54

Blackwood v. State,
777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) 43

Card v. State,
803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 71

Carr v. State,
156 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 2015) 46, 48

Cherry v. State,
959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) 41

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) 9

Dessaure v. State,
891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004) 59

Duest v. State,
462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985) 65

Elledge v. State,
706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997) 45

Ferguson v. State,
417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982) 65

Foster v. State,
679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996) 54

Goodwin v. State,
751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999) 65

Hall v. Florida,
134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) passim

Hitchcock v. State,
673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996) 66

Hoskins v. State,
965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007) 55

Huff v. State,
569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990) 45

<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014), <u>cert. granted,</u> 135 S. Ct. 1531 (2015)	69, 70
<u>Israel v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2002)	71
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 127 So. 3d 447 (Fla. 2013)	69
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 983 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 2008)	61
<u>James v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 1984)	70
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 512 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1987)	66, 67
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	70
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007)	58
<u>Johnston v. Singletary,</u> 640 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1994)	62
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)	43
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	58
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	58
<u>McCoy v. State,</u> 132 So. 3d 756 (Fla. 2013)	69
<u>McCoy v. State,</u> 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003)	57
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	55
<u>Oyola v. State,</u> 99 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2012)	51
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	70
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	55

<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1994)	62
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<u>Robards v. State,</u> 112 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 2013)	69, 70
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	66, 67
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 105 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 2012)	1, 8
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	1, 8
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	59
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	67
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 151 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 2014)	69
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	passim
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	42
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	61
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1986)	67
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	65
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	45, 65
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 825 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2002)	69
<u>Troy v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	36
<u>White v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	36
<u>Wike v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	61, 62

Other Authorities

§ 90.702 Fla. Stat..... 9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203..... 37, 38, 41
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(d) (3)..... 37
